Regulations under the Supply of Services Ordinance 1952–1962

I, ROGER LEVINGE DEAN, the Administrator of the Northern trator's Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by the Supply of Services Ordinance 1952-1962 and the Administrator's Council Ordinance 1959-1963, hereby make the following Regulations.

Dated this third day of March, 1965.

R. L. DEAN

Administrator.

AMENDMENTS OF THE SEWERAGE REGULATIONS[†]

1. Regulation 4 of the Sewerage Regulations is amended by omitting Interpretation. the definition of "the Project Officer" and inserting in its stead the following definition:—

"'the Project Officer' means-

- (a) in the case of a work of sanitary plumbing or drainage or connexion with a sewerage system in Darwin, the person appointed under regulation 8A of these Regulations to be the Project Officer, Darwin;
- (b) in the case of a work of sanitary plumbing or drainage or connexion with a sewerage system in Alice Springs, the person appointed under regulation 8A of these Regulations to be the Project Officer, Alice Springs;
- (c) in the case of a work of sanitary plumbing or drainage or connexion with a sewerage system in Tennant Creek, the person appointed under regulation 8A of these Regulations to be the Project Officer, Tennant Creek; or
- (d) in the case of a work of sanitary plumbing or drainage or connexion with a sewerage system in Katherine, the person appointed under regulation 8A of these Regulations to be the Project Officer, Katherine; ".
- 2. Regulation 8A of the Sewerage Regulations is amended—
 (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) the word "and"; and

Appointment of Project Officers.

Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 17 March, 1965. † Regulations 1958, No. 10. as amended by Regulations 1960, No. 4; 1961, No. 20; 1963, No 7; and 1964, No 17.

Sewerage Regulations

- (b) by adding at the end thereof the following paragraphs:--
 - "(c) may appoint a person to be the Project Officer, Tennant Creek; and
 - (d) may appoint a person to be the Project Officer, Katherine.".

Application for permit to connect to sewerage system &c. 3. Regulation 11 of the Sewerage Regulations is amended by omitting paragraph (b) of sub-regulation (2.) and inserting in its stead the following paragraph:—

"(b) addressed to the Project Officer, Northern Territory Administration, Darwin, to the Project Officer, Northern Territory Administration, Alice Springs, to the Project Officer, Northern Territory Administration, Tennant Creek, or to the Project Officer, Northern Territory Administration, Katherine, as the case requires; and ".